# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM643579

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GROVE COLLABORATIVE, INC.		04/30/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN DRIVE, HF 150
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

PROPERTY NUMBERS	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5581162	GROVE COLLABORATIVE	
Registration Number:	5702185	SUNDAILY	
Registration Number:	5849925	THE BASE LAYER	
Registration Number:	5864350	HONU	
Registration Number:	5916683	THE BACK UP	
Registration Number:	6004271	ROVEN	
Registration Number:	6091111	ROOTED BEAUTY	
Registration Number:	6217638	ROVEN	
Registration Number:	6274062	ROOTED BEAUTY	
Serial Number:	88410490	SEEDLING	
Serial Number:	88632850	LINIA	
Serial Number:	88834293	SUSTAIN	
Serial Number:	88960960	BEYOND PLASTIC	
Serial Number:	90127811	GROVE BEAUTY	
Serial Number:	90127813	ROVEN PEACH	
Serial Number:	90127816	PEACH BY GROVE	
Serial Number:	90127828	PEACH BY GROVE BEAUTY	
Serial Number:	90127829	GROVE PEACH	
Serial Number:	90128066	GROVE COLLABORATIVE	
		TRADEMARK	

900613627 **REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0314** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90128067	GROVE COLLABORATIVE
Serial Number:	90128069	GROVE COLLABORATIVE
Serial Number:	90128073	GROVE COLLABORATIVE
Serial Number:	90128076	ROOTED BEAUTY
Serial Number:	90128077	ROVEN
Serial Number:	90128078	ROVEN
Serial Number:	90128083	GROVE COLLABORATIVE
Serial Number:	90128084	GROVE COLLABORATIVE
Serial Number:	90129632	HONU
Serial Number:	90129793	
Serial Number:	90130463	SEEDLING BY GROVE
Serial Number:	90180008	GROVE
Serial Number:	90180229	GROVE CO.
Serial Number:	90380558	PEACH NOT PLASTIC

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1365479 IPSA Supp	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel K. Ruiz, Sr. Paralegal	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel K. Ruiz/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Closing Copy - D03. - Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Grove#page1.tif source=Closing Copy - D03. - Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Grove#page2.tif source=Closing Copy - D03. - Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Grove#page3.tif source=Closing Copy - D03. - Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Grove#page4.tif source=Closing Copy - D03. - Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Grove#page5.tif source=Closing Copy - D03. - Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Grove#page6.tif source=Closing Copy - D03. - Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Grove#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0315

# SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Supplement") is made as of April 30, 2021 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Bank"), and GROVE COLLABORATIVE, INC. a Delaware public benefit corporation (as "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated December 1, 2016 (as amended and/or supplemented from time to time hereinafter, the "IP Agreement") in favor of the Bank pursuant to which Grantor pledged, assigned and granted a security interest in certain Intellectual Property Collateral, which was recorded with the Trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2016 at Reel 5935, Frame 0578, as supplemented pursuant to an Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2020 which was recorded with (i) the Patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2020 at Reel 053353, Frame 0253, and (ii) the Trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2020 at Reel 7011, Frame 0677.

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor has developed additional Intellectual Property Collateral, and desires to hereby confirm the pledge of, and the grant of a security interest in, such additional intellectual property in favor of Bank.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the IP Agreement.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Exhibit B</u>. <u>Exhibit B</u> to the IP Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by <u>Exhibit B-1</u> annexed hereto.
- 3. <u>Supplement to Exhibit C</u>. <u>Exhibit C</u> to the IP Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by <u>Exhibit C-1</u> annexed hereto.

#### 4. Miscellaneous:

- a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the IP Agreement remain in full force and effect. The Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties and covenants contained therein.
- b. This Supplement covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.
- c. Each party hereto may execute this Supplement by electronic means and recognizes and accepts the use of electronic signatures and records by any other party hereto in connection with the execution and storage hereof.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0316 [Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0317

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Supplement as of the date first written above.

#### **GRANTOR:**

GROVE COLLABORATIVE, INC.

By: Name: Servaes Tholen

Title: Chief Financial Officer

DocuSigned by:

# EXHIBIT B-1

#### **Patents**

Name	Registration Date	Registration Number
Liquid Container	11/17/2020	D902040
Self-Dosing Measuring Cap For a Liquid Container	3/9/2021	10942052

# **Patent Applications**

Name	Status & Date Filed	<b>Application Number</b>
Liquid Container	12/27/2018	29/674,940
Self-Dosing Measuring Cap For a Liquid Container	9/23/2019	16/578,939
Liquid Container	9/25/20	29/752,250
Confections for Skin Protection: Compositions, Methods for Making, and Applications Thereof	12/23/20	17/133,460

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0319

# EXHIBIT C-1

### **Trademarks**

Trademark	Status	Registration / Serial Number
GROVE COLLABORATIVE	Registered	Reg. No. 5581162
HONU	Registered	Reg. No. 5864350
SEEDLING	Pending Application	Serial No. 88410490
SUNDAILY	Registered	Reg. No. 5702185
THE BASE LAYER	Registered	Reg. No. 5849925
THE BACK UP	Registered	Reg. No. 5916683
ROVEN	Registered	Reg. No. 6217638
LINIA	Pending Application	Serial No. 88632850
ROOTED BEAUTY	Registered	Reg. No. 6091111
ROOTED BEAUTY	Registered	Reg. No. 6274062
SUSTAIN	Pending Application	Serial No. 88834293
BEYOND PLASTIC	Pending Application	Serial No. 88960960
ROVEN	Registered	Reg. No. 6004271

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0320

GROVE BEAUTY	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90127811
	1 ippirounon	
ROVEN PEACH	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90127813
PEACH BY GROVE	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90127816
PEACH BY GROVE BEAUTY	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90127828
GROVE PEACH	Pending	Serial No.
OROVETEACH	-	90127829
	Application	70127027
GROVE COLLABORATIVE	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90128066
	1 ippirounon	
GROVE COLLABORATIVE	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90128067
GROVE COLLABORATIVE	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90128069
GROVE COLLABORATIVE	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90128073
ROOTED BEAUTY	Danding	Serial No.
ROOTED BEAUTY	Pending	90128076
	Application	70120070
ROVEN	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90128077
	rippiidation	
ROVEN	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90128078
GROVE COLLABORATIVE	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90128083
GROVE COLLABORATIVE	Pending	Serial No.
	Application	90128084

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0321

HONU	Pending Application	Serial No. 90129632
(Design Only)	Pending Application	Serial No. 90129793
SEEDLING BY GROVE	Pending Application	Serial No. 90130463
GROVE	Pending Application	Serial No. 90180008
GROVE CO.	Pending Application	Serial No. 90180229
PEACH NOT PLASTIC	Pending Application	Serial No. 90380558

TRADEMARK REEL: 007276 FRAME: 0322

RECORDED: 04/30/2021